503244797 03/31/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3291415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEGRADABLE SOLUTIONS AG	03/27/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNSTAR SUISSE SA	
Street Address:	ROUTE DE LA PALLATEX 15	
City:	CH-1163 ETOY	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8163030
Patent Number:	8153148
Patent Number:	7731756

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (730)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: lisa.martin@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 1: 1737 KING STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0076117-001/003/004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA M. MARTIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa M. Martin/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-0076117-001-003-004#page1.tif source=Assignment-0076117-001-003-004#page2.tif

PATENT 503244797 REEL: 035303 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>DEGRADABLE SOLUTIONS AG</u>, located at <u>Wagistrasse 23</u>, <u>CH-8952 Schlieren, Switzerland</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain new and useful improvements set forth in the following U.S. Patents:

- U.S. Patent No. 8,163,030 (formerly U.S. Application No. 10/840,041), entitled Biocompatible Bone Implant Compositions and Methods for Repairing a Bone Defect, as evidenced by Assignment recorded May 6, 2004 at Reel 015307 / Frame 0637;
- U.S. Patent No. 8,153,148 (formerly U.S. Application No. 10/507,094), entitled Porous Biocompatible Implant Material and Method for its Fabrication, as evidenced by Assignment recorded September 3, 2004 at Reel 016737 / Frame 0469; and
- U.S. Patent No. 7,731,756 (formerly U.S. Application No. 10/540,323), entitled Biodegradable Biocompatible Implant, as evidenced by Assignment recorded February 6, 2006, at Reel 017126 / Frame 0035;

WHEREAS, <u>SUNSTAR SUISSE SA</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Switzerland</u>, and having a principal place of business at <u>Route De La Pallatex 15</u>, <u>CH-1163 Etoy, Switzerland</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and does hereby acquire, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned patents, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor shall, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, advise that any proceeding in connection with said patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents obtained or to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents,

PATENT REEL: 035303 FRAME: 0779

US Patent No. 8, 163,030 Attorney Docket No. 0076117-000001 US Patent No. 8,153,148 Attorney Dockel No. 0076117-000004 US Patent No. 7,731,756 Attorney Docket No. 0076117-000003

without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DEGRADABLE SOLUTIONS AG

Date: 27.7.20/1

RECORDED: 03/31/2015

PATENT

REEL: 035303 FRAME: 0780